

No. 07-665

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, JIM DANKLEF,  
MARK ATWOOD, CINDY BOYD, MIKE DANIELS,  
DAROLD McDADE, JEFF WILSON, CAROL HARMER,  
G. KEITH CORRY, and FRANK MILLS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUMMUM, a corporate sole and church,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
THIRTEEN OTHER STATES AND  
PUERTO RICO AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROBERT F. McDONNELL  
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO  
State Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
wthro@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH  
Deputy State  
Solicitor General  
smcullough@oag.state.va.us

June 23, 2008

WILLIAM C. MIMS  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2436  
(804) 786-1991 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the  
Commonwealth of Virginia*

[Additional Counsel Listed  
On Inside Of Cover]

TROY KING  
Alabama Attorney General

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Colorado Attorney General

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Florida Attorney General

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL  
Louisiana Attorney General

MICHAEL A. COX  
Michigan Attorney General

KELLY A. AYOTTE  
New Hampshire Attorney General

HARDY MYERS  
Oregon Attorney General

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.  
Pennsylvania Attorney General

HENRY MCMASTER  
South Carolina Attorney General

LAWRENCE E. LONG  
South Dakota Attorney General

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Tennessee Attorney General

GREG ABBOTT  
Texas Attorney General

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General

ROBERTO J. SÁNCHEZ-RAMOS  
Puerto Rico Secretary of Justice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A BRIGHT-LINE RULE—WHEN GOVERNMENT ACCEPTS A DONATION OF PROPERTY, ANY RESULTING SPEECH IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH .....	3
II. THE LOWER COURT’S ALTERNATIVE RULE—GOVERNMENT’S ACCEPTANCE OF DONATED PROPERTY RESULTS IN PRIVATE SPEECH—HAS SWEEPING IMPLICATIONS .....	6
A. The Lower Court’s Alternative Rule Undermines Government Speech and Does Not Promote Private Speech.....	7
B. The Alternative Effectively Prohibits Government From Using Public Parks to Convey a Particular Message .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	9
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	1
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946) .....	3
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	3
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	1, 3
<i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	1, 3
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	1, 3
<i>Serra v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	4
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	1
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<a href="http://www.state.sd.us/state/capitol/capitol/tour/bronze.htm">http://www.state.sd.us/state/capitol/capitol/tour/ bronze.htm</a> .....	9
<a href="http://www.vaag.com/PRESS_RELEASES/NewsArchive/052407_Wall.html">http://www.vaag.com/PRESS_RELEASES/News Archive/052407_Wall.html</a> .....	8
